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Part №
(Код ЗЧД=Номер ЗЧД)

1 loader door 1 DVDP-2403-1
2 panel 1 DVDP-2403-2
3 indication led lens 1 DVDP-2403-3
4 remote control lens 1 DVDP-2403-4
5 keys 1 DVDP-2403-5
6 control pcb 1 DVDP-2403-6
7 bottom cabinet 1 DVDP-2403-7
8 power pcb 1 DVDP-2403-8
9 rear cabinet 1 DVDP-2403-9

10 decode pcb 1 DVDP-2403-10
11 loader 1 SF-HD-65 или KHM-313AAA
12 top cabinet 1 DVDP-2403-12

Remote Control 1 DVDP-2403-13

Spare Parts List (DVDP-2403)

DescriptionItem QTY
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3 
C

CN201 is used for Sanyo/Samsung/Sony OPUs

2.1V

1 
B2 
E

S8050/S8550

Q210, Q211 must be
genuine 8550, such
as PHILIPS
PSS8550D, Jiangsu
Changdian S8550.

Q210, 211 must have
enough large pads 
for thermal spreading

PDIC Control:
DVD=LOW
CD=HIGH

LOAD-

GND

LOAD+

INSW

OUTSW

Close to motor driver.

OPU   313A  HD62   502W
R39: 100R   0R     91R
R41: 100R   0R     91R

1.25V 1.25V

BEMF

HOMESW
GND

SLED+

SP-
SP+

SLED-

For 5888

Current Type

NC

Front End & Regulator 2.0
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3V3_DRV

3V3_FB

1V8_DRV

1V8_FB

VR_CD

VR_DVD

IN_OUT_SW

H
O

M
E

S
W

SP_M-

SPDL_SENS+

LOAD-
LOAD+

INSW

SP_MOT-

TACT+

TACT-

CLOSE

FACT+

OPEN

LOAD-

FACT-

SL_MOT+

SL_MOT-

SP_M-

SL_MOT-
SL_MOT+

SP_MOT-

HOMESW

1V8_DRV

SPDL_SENS-

SP_MOT+

VC2

LOAD+

HOMESW

VC2

1V8_FB

SP_MOT+

CD_DVD

VR_CD

FACT-

CDLD

TACT+

VC1

FACT+

TACT-

VR_DVD

OPU5V

DVDLD

OPU_HFM

3V3_DRV

3V3_FB

SPDL_S

SLED_S

FOCUS_S

TRACK_S

LD_DVD

LD_CD

VC

CD_DVD

MD_CD

MD_DVD

IN_OUT_SW
HOMESW

SPDL_SENS+

SPDL_SENS-

INSW

DRVSB

CLOSE

OPEN

SLED_S

TRACK_S

SPDL_S

RF_B

RF_D
RF_C

RF_A

RF_F

RF_E

RF

FOCUS_S

DSPVCC18DSPVCC33

RFA5V

DSPVCC33

DSPVCC33

M5V

RFA5V

DSPVCC33

DSPVCC33

M5V

M5V

DSPVCC33

(value) is for AM5888s
U5
AM5888s

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

28

27

26

25

24

23

22

21

20

19

18

17

16

15

29 30

VINFC

CFCERR1(TRB_1)

CFCERR2(REGO2)

VINSL+

VINSL-(REGO1)

VOSL(FWD)

VNFFC(REV)

VCC

PVCC1(LOAD-)

PGND(LOAD+)

VOSL-(VOSL+)

VOSL+(VOSL-)

VOFC-

VOFC+

STBY

BIAS

VINTK

CTKERR1(TRB_2)

CTKERR2(NC)

VINLD

PREGND

PVCC2

VNFTK(NC)

PGND(VCC2)

VOLD-

VOLD+

VOTK-

VOTK+

G
N

D
G

N
D

1

R54
1K

R62

2K

CN4

6P 2.0: SLED & SPINDLE Con

6
5
4
3
2
1

C53
0.1uF

C58
1nF

R49
33K

R46 33R

C49
1nF

C59
1nF

C57
0.1uF

R42
NM

[91R]

C50
1nF

C51
1nF

R69
1K 1%

Q2
8550

1

2
3

+
EC14
220uF/10V

+ EC10
47uF/16V

D3

BAT54C

2

3

1

C60
1nF

R50
1K 1%

R61 0R

R48
1K 1%C52

0.1uF

R52 0R

R43
NM
[91R]

R68
1.2K 1%

C55
0.1uF

CN2
24Pin OPU connector

24
23
22
21
20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1

2526

GND-LD
DVD-LD

NC
HFM

MD
CD-LD

VR-DVD
VR-CD

NC
E

VCC
VC(VREF)

GND/PD
F
B
A

RF
CD/DVD_SW

D
C
T-
T+
F+
F-

2526

R65
4.7K

CN5

5p 2.0: TRAY_Con

1
2
3
4
5

R55 0R

R47
3.3K

R41
100R

C54
0.1uF

R38
0R
[NM]

Q3
8550

1

2
3

R64
4.7K

+ EC13
47uF/16V

R35
1R

R40
1R

R58 0R

L2 10uH

R56
1R

+ EC11
47uF/16V

R66
2K 1%

R37
0R
[NM]

R39
100R

D5
1N4001

1 2

Q4
8550

1
2

3

D4
1N4001

1
2

Q5
8550

1

2
3

R63
4.7K

R45
0R [300R]

R51

2K

R67
430R 1%

+ EC12
100uF/16V

+
EC15
220uF/10V

C56
100pF

R44 220R

R57 0R

R36 220R
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AMUTE or MUTE_CTL:
Hi:     Mute.

Back End 2.0
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+12VA

+12VA

MLIN

-12VA

-12VA

MUTE_CTL

+12V
GND

MIC AUDIO_MIX_L

MIC

MIC

MUTE

MIC

MUTE

LMAIN-OUT

MUTE

RMAIN-OUT

APWM_L-

APWM_L+

APWM_R+

APWM_R-

MUTE_CTL

LMAIN-OUT

RMAIN-OUT

+12V -12V

-12V
+12V D5V

-12V

+12V

R5
10K

R76 4.7K

R60 1K

R95 8.2K

R1

10K

R98
2K

Q7
8050

1

2
3

+

-

U7A
LM4558

3

2
1

8
4

C61 33pF 5%

Q8
8550

1

2 3

C62
200pF 10%

C64
33pF 5%

C68
200pF 10%

R81
4.75K 1%

D7 LL4148
1 2

C100
0.1uF

R103

39K

R53 20K
[0R]

C8 105

R100
4.75K 1%

R94

4.75K 1%

D8
LL4148

1
2

+

-

U7B
LM4558

5

6
7

8
4

R90 10K

R99 100R

R86

2K
R82

39K

R80
4.75K 1%

R108 33R

R59 10K
[0R]R79

4.75K 1%

R88
100K

C66
0.1uF

R97
47K

R75 8.2K

+

-

U6A
LM4558

3

2
1

8
4

R77 3.3K

C104

1uF
Q10
8050

1

2
3

C69
180pF 10%

C70
33pF 5%

R29 20K
[0R]

+ EC20
47uF/25V

R74
4.75K 1%

R87 100K

R101
4.75K 1%

C67 33pF 5%

R26 10K
[0R]

EC18
47uF/25V

C102
0.1uF

C101 100pF

C103

1uF

R72
4.75K 1%

R109 33R

R73
4.75K 1%

Q6
8050

1

2
3

R78 100R

C63
180pF 10%

R93
4.75K 1%

EC17
220uF/10V

MIC
1
2
3

D6 LL4148
1 2

R102

4.75K 1%

R107

2K

C65
0.1uF

R96
100K

+

-

U6B
LM4558

5

6
7

8
4

C48 100pF

+
EC19
47uF/25V

R92
4.75K 1%

+
EC16

10uF/16V

Q9 8550

1

2 3
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FS1: H=RGB  L=CVBS

RGB Status

Video Status

FS2 FS3
00
01
10

4:3
SCART CFG

TV
16:9

SCART config circuit

Close to Q505

SCART/VGA Port

GND
+12
-12

NC

DAT
GND

IR
STB

+3.3V

D5V

GND
M5V

CLK

D5V

NC

NC

NC

Grand_V962
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CVBS_G_Y

CVBS_C

C_B_U

S/PDIF_OUT

Y_R_V

COAX_SPDIF

OPTICAL_SPDIF

OPTICAL_SPDIF

SCART_SWITCH

C-B-U_OUT

Y-R-V_OUT

C-B-U_OUT

AUDIO/TV/16:9

G-Y_OUT

CVBS_OUT

LMAIN-OUT

COAX_SPDIF

Y-R-V_OUT

RMAIN-OUT

G-Y_OUT

CVBS_OUT

CVBS_OUT

C-B-U_OUT

SCART_SWITCH

VSYNC

AUDIO/TV/16:9

HSYNC

RMAIN-OUT

G-Y_OUT

LMAIN-OUT

VGND

Y-R-V_OUT

CVBS_OUT

Y-R-V_OUT
LMAIN-OUT

RMAIN-OUT

C-B-U_OUT

C_B_U

CVBS_C

FS1

Y_R_V

CVBS_G_Y

S/PDIF_OUT

FS3

FS2

RMAIN-OUT

LMAIN-OUT

HSYNC
VSYNC

FPC_CLK

IRRCV
FPC_STB

FPC_DOUT

D5V

+12V

DSPVCC33

D5V

D5V

RFA5V

D5V

+12V

M5V

-12V

D5V

+
EC22

47uF/16V

CN8

VFD_PORT

1
2
3
4
5
6

Q13
8050
[NM]

1

2
3

Q11
8050
[NM]

1

2
3

C80 11pF

L3 1.1uH

G G

C Y

J1

S-VIDEO + RCA

7 4

6 3

2 5 1

9
8

JR2
SPDIF OUT
3

2

1

GND

VCC

IN

R124
2.2K

MARK3

1
.

C72
150pF

R112
1K

[NM]

R126

NM

C77 11pF

D10
BAT54S

2

3

1

R129

39R

C76
160pF

CN7

Power_Port

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

C78
150pF

C84
100pF

C73
160pF

C91

1nF

H1

H1

1
2
3 4

5

6789

1
2
3 4

5

6789

D11
BAT54S

2

3

1

C95

0.1uF

R119 0R

L5 1.1uH

C89
100pF

H2

H2

1
2
3 4

5

6789

1
2
3 4

5

6789

L6 1.1uH

C90
100pF

Q12
8050
[NM]

1

2
3

D9
BAT54S

2

3

1

Q14
8050

1

2
3

R111
2K

[NM]

R114

1K
[NM]

C85
100pF

C86
100pF

JR1

A/V_OUT Port

1

2

3

6

4

5

7

8

9

10 11

+
EC21
220uF/10V

C71 11pF

D12
BAT54S

2

3

1

C81
150pF

C74 11pF

R127
56R

C96

22pF

CN6

2.0X12P

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13

FR
FL

GND
ASP
SW

GND
CVBS

R
G
B

GND
HSY
VSY

C88
100pF

R116
0R

C92
0.1uF

C82
160pF

R123
10K

C79
160pF

R120 62R

R115

220R

MARK4

1
.

C87
100pF

R110
2K
[NM]

R122
10K

C75
150pF

R128

62R

R113
150R
[NM]

L4 1.1uH

R121
10K

C83
0.1uF



 

1 2 3 4 5 6

A

B

C

D

654321

D

C

B

A

Title

Number RevisionSize

B
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File: I:\DVD资料\PCB资料\SCH\GRAND-16V.ddb Drawn By:

K2

K3

K1

R1
100

K5

K4

K6

1
2
3
4
5
6

CN1

LED1

REM1

R2 1K

DATA
STB
CLK
GND
IR
+5V

C1
100uF

DVD-2201-KEY-SCH
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Date: 12-Sep-2007 Sheetof
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D105
FR107

R205
10K1/6

CY101
1000/250V~

C203104/50V

D203FR107

R
1

0
1

1
0

0
K

C
1

0
2

2
2

2
/1

K
V

C103
22/35V

D101
1N4007

D102
1N4007

D104
1N4007

D103
1N4007

R202
470R1/6

R204
10K1/6

R203
3.3K1/6

U102A
PC817

C101
22/400

U201
W431

L2011A

LF101

CX101
104/275

FUSE101
T1.6AL/250V

D106
FR107

U102B
PC817

D201
SR360

D202
FR107

C204
220/25

C205
220/25

R103
100R1/4W

C104
104

C105
4.7/50V

DVD POWER

R105
100R1/6

R102
1M1/2

C202
470/16

C201
1000/16

R201
100R1/2

1 1

3 3

CON2
VH3-1

1 1

3 3

CON1
VH3-1

1
2
3
4 5

6
7
8

U101

SM8002C

1
2
3
4
5
6

CN201

GRAND-16V

S
W

IT
C

H

L

N

AC IN

+12V
GND
-12V
+5V
GND
+5V

!

!

!

!

!

!

cy3

cy2

!

POWER-grand-16V.SCHVER1.0

R
1

0
4

1
0

0
R

1
/4

D107
15V1/2

5

3

2

1

11

8

9

12

10

7

6

4

T101
EEL19
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Date: 19-Sep-2007 Sheet    of 
File: J:\DVD资料\PCB资料\SCH\GRAND-19.DDBDrawn By:

D105
FR107

R205
10K1/6

CY1
1000PF/250V~

C203
104/50V

D202
FR107R

10
1

10
0K

1W

C
10

2
22

2/
1K

V

C103
10uF25V

D101
1N4007

D103
1N4007

D102
1N4007

D104
1N4007

R201
470R1/6

R204
10K1/6

U2-A
PC817

C101
22uF400V

U201
W431

L201
1A-15uH

LF101

CX1
0.1uF/275V

FUSE1
T1.6AL/250V

D106
FR107

U2-B
PC817

D201
SR360

D203
FR107

C204
220/25

C205
220/25

R102

9.1K0.25W
C104

0.047uF50V

DVD POWER
C202
470/16

C201
1000/16

R206
470R1/4

1 2 3 4
5678

U1
VIP22A

1
2
3
4
5
6

CN201

GRAND-08  V2.0

+12V
GND
-12V
+5V
GND
+5V

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

DVD-19.SCH VER1.2

R208
2.2K1/6W

R207
2.2K1/6W

R202
2.2K1/6

power switch

CON2

CON1

AC IN
100-240V

5

3

1

2

6

7

9

4

8

T1
EE25
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Vaddis 9

SDRAM configuration:
1X16Mbit: CS0# = Low;
1X64Mbit: CS1# = Low; CS0#=BA1
SDRAM speed <=7ns
Tras <=44.4ns
Trp   <=22.2ns

Close to Pin37 of U104

R17 R18Flash select
Intel NM 0R
AMD/SST 0R NM

Flash speed <= 70 nS.
If plan to use 90ns Flash, it needs to be verified by s/w.

A19

NC
NC
RY/BY#

BYTE#

Use it to connect the shell of the crystal with ground.

Close to Vaddis!

Close to Vaddis!

Important power supply!

MUX GPIOs

JP102BOOTSEL
Play OPEN
Download CLOSE

UART

EEPROM

RESET

Crystal

Place de-coupling capacitors close to power pins.

Close to 
Vaddis

Close to 
Vaddis

Close to pin 105

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

Close to Regulator

Vaddis, Flash, SDRAM 2.0

Grand_V962
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R
A

M
B

A

R
A

M
D

Q
M

R
A

M
A

D
D

6
R

A
M

A
D

D
5

P
C

LK R
A

M
D

A
T1

1

R
A

M
R

A
S

-

R
A

M
D

A
T0

R
A

M
C

S
0-

R
A

M
A

D
D

3

R
A

M
D

A
T1

R
A

M
D

A
T1

2
R

A
M

D
A

T1
3

R
A

M
D

A
T1

0

R
A

M
D

A
T2

R
A

M
D

A
T4

R
A

M
C

A
S

-

R
A

M
D

A
T1

4

R
A

M
A

D
D

1

R
A

M
D

A
T3

R
A

M
D

A
T8

R
A

M
D

A
T1

5

R
A

M
D

A
T9

R
A

M
A

D
D

7

R
A

M
A

D
D

9

R
A

M
D

A
T7

R
A

M
W

E
-

R
A

M
A

D
D

10

R
A

M
D

A
T5

R
A

M
A

D
D

4

R
A

M
A

D
D

0

R
A

M
D

Q
M

R
A

M
A

D
D

8

R
A

M
A

D
D

2

R
A

M
D

A
T6

SDRAM3.3V

SDRAM3.3V

SDRAM3.3V

MEMADD15
MEMADD14
MEMADD13
MEMADD12
MEMADD11
MEMADD10
MEMADD9
MEMADD8

RESET#

MEMADD18
MEMADD17
MEMADD7
MEMADD6
MEMADD5
MEMADD4
MEMADD3
MEMADD2
MEMADD1

MEMADD16

MEMDAT15
MEMDAT7
MEMDAT14
MEMDAT6
MEMDAT13
MEMDAT5
MEMDAT12
MEMDAT4

MEMDAT11
MEMDAT3
MEMDAT10
MEMDAT2
MEMDAT9
MEMDAT1
MEMDAT8
MEMDAT0

MEMADD0

MEMWR#

MEMRD#

VDDPLL

VDD1AFE

OSCOUT

OSCIN

R
A

M
C

K
E

FOCUS_S
TRACK_S

SPDL_S
SLED_S

RF

IRRCV

DUPRD0
DUPTD0 FS1

FS2

MEMADD1

DUPTD0
DUPRD0

I2
C

_C
LK

I2
C

_D
A

T

DUPTD1

VDDPLL

R
A

M
D

A
T8

MEMWR#

R
F_

F

RAMADD5

APWM_L-

IRRCV

DUPRD1

VDDDAC

R
A

M
D

A
T3

R
A

M
D

A
T7

R
A

M
B

A

RAMADD2

R
F_

B

FPC_CLK

R
A

M
D

A
T1

5

MEMADD4

MEMADD16

MEMDAT10

FO
C

U
S

_P
W

M

M
E

M
R

D
#

CVBS_G_Y

CVBS_C

R
A

M
D

A
T0

R
A

M
D

A
T5

R
A

M
D

Q
M

MEMADD7

MEMADD8

MEMDAT6

C_B_U

S/PDIF_OUT

R
A

M
D

A
T1

1

IP
C

LK

MEMDAT13

V
D

D
1A

FE

MEMCS0#

Y_R_V

RESET#

OSCOUT

R
A

M
D

A
T1

2

S
P

D
L_

S
E

N
S

-

R
F_

C

DSPVCC33

VDDAFE

FPC_DOUT

R
A

M
D

A
T1

MEMADD1

MEMADD5

MEMADD10

M
D

_C
D

S
LE

D
_P

W
M

M
E

M
D

A
T0

DRVSB

R
A

M
D

A
T1

0

R
A

M
W

E
-

MEMADD17

MEMADD9

MEMDAT2

M
E

M
A

D
D

0
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